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1 Introduction 

1.1 Topic and research question 

The topic for this thesis is related to EU competition law and the calculation of fines under 

Article 14 (3) of Council Regulation (EC) No 139/2004 of 20 January 2004 on the control of 

concentrations between undertakings (EUMR). Article 14 EUMR authorizes the European 

Commission to impose fines for breaches of procedural obligations that companies have 

under merger procedures. Fines under Article 14 are one of the means used by the 

Commission to enforce compliance with EUMR1.  

 

The EUMR is a legal instrument made to ensure that processes of corporate reorganisations, 

especially in the form of “concentrations”, do not cause lasting damage to competition. In 

order to prevent damage to competition, the EUMR imposes obligations on companies that 

are part of processes amounting to concentrations potentially capable of affecting the internal 

market.2 When a reorganisation represents a “concentration” governed by the regulation is 

defined in Article 3 EUMR.  

 

According to Article 14 (3) EUMR the European Commission shall regard the “nature, 

gravity and duration of the infringement” when “fixing the amount of a fine”. It is Article 14 

(3) that is the legal basis for the calculation of fines. The “nature, gravity and duration of the 

infringement” are the given instructions to the calculation. In other words, the nature, gravity 

and duration of the infringement should in some way be part of the calculation of fines under 

Article 14.  

 

In comparison with other competition rules on the calculation of fines, Article 14 is not very 

instructive. Article 23 (2) (a) in Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2003 of 16 December 2002 on 

the implementation of the rules on competition laid down in Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty 

(Regulation 1/2003) have quite the similar wording to Article 14 EUMR. The method to use 

when imposing a fine is explained in Guidelines on the method of setting fines imposed 

pursuant to Article 23(2)(a) of Regulation No 1/2003 (Guideline). Furthermore, in the US 

there are sentencing guidelines that enable the level of a fine to be predicted with a fairly high 

degree of accuracy3. Under Article 14 EUMR, there are no published guidelines on how to 

 

1  Council Regulation (EC) No 139/2004 of 20 January 2004 on the control of concentrations between 

undertakings. [2004] OJ L24/1. Preamble Recital 43. 

2  EUMR Recital 5, 6, 8.  

3  Sentencing Reform Act 1984; US Sentencing Commission Guidelines Manual accessed 20 September 2019 

< www.ussc.gov > 
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determine the amount of the fine. In addition, the case-law on the subject is limited. It is 

mainly the instructions that can be understood from the provision that directs the calculation.  

 

In spite of the lack of guidelines under Article 14 EUMR, the fines imposed by the 

Commission in the recent years have been extremely high. In May 2017 the Commission 

imposed fines on Facebook amounting to €110 million4. More recently, in April 2018, the 

Commission imposed a fine on Altice of €124,5 million5. In addition, the Commission has 

sent Statements of Objections to General Electric, Canon and Merck and Sigma-Aldrich 

alleging that they have violated procedural merger rules6. It would seem like the Commission 

is clamping down on procedural violations of the merger control rules by imposing high 

levelled fines.7 

 

The research question for this thesis is the legal method for the calculation of fines under 

Article 14 (3) EUMR. This research question is of interest because it is difficult to predict 

what the amount of a fine will be in case of legal violations. There is a great number of 

transactions between companies that can risk audit by the Commission, so in that regard the 

question can be of practical importance. The EUMR gives the Commission broad powers; the 

Commission has jurisdiction to control all concentrations with a “community dimension”. It is 

assumed that the requirements related to a “community dimension” can cover agreements or 

reorganizations of companies situated outside the EU, or transactions that have a minimal 

impact on the EU. 

 

1.2 Sources and methodology 

In order to examine the legal method for the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR, I 

will consider the meaning of the provision in light of relevant sources of law. It is Article 14 

EUMR that states when the Commission has the power to impose fines for procedural 

violations. Furthermore, Article 14 (3) provides the instructions to what should be regarded 

when “fixing the amount of the fine”. In accordance with the fundamental ideas of legal 

positivism, it is formally made rules, as Article 14 EUMR8 that are considered as law. 

 

4  Facebook / WhatsApp (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017]. 

5  Altice/PT Portugal (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018]. 

6   ‘Mergers: Commission alleges Merck and Sigma-Aldrich, General Electric, and Canon breached EU merger 

procedural rules’ [2017] < https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/IP_17_1924 > accessed 13 

September 2019. 

7  ‘European Commission gets tough on violations of the EU merger control rules – Facebook fined €110M for 

providing misleading information and Altice faced with gun-jumping charges’ [2017]  

<https://www.herbertsmithfreehills.com/latest-thinking/european-commission-gets-tough-on-violations-of-

the-eu-merger-control-rules-– > accessed 13 September 2019. 

8  The Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. Consolidated version [2016] OJ C202/1 (TFEU), art. 

288. 
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Therefore, Article 14 (3) provides the legal basis for instructions on the legal method of the 

calculation of fines.  

 

According to Article 14 (3) regard shall be had to the “nature, gravity and duration of the 

infringement”. In other words, the provision names three factors of relevance to the 

calculation of fines. As the wording of the provision is concise, the three factors represent an 

important starting point to the calculation of fines. The composition of this thesis will 

therefore be based on the “nature, gravity and duration of the infringement”.  

 

I have divided the factors so that the nature, duration and gravity of the infringement is 

discussed in their own chapter on the basis of relevant sources of law. The relevant sources of 

law are the wording of the EUMR, the Preamble, case-law from the Court of Justice, and 

objectives and considerations of the EUMR. The relevant sources will be compared to 

decisions by the Commission and the Guidelines to the Regulation No 1/2003 when 

appropriate. 

 

As the legal foundation of the calculation of fines is Article 14 (3), the wording of the EUMR 

will be of importance to the legal method of the calculation of fines. Furthermore, Article 14 

(1) and (2) can provide guidance to the interpretation. A contextual interpretation of Article 

14 (1) and (2) is in line with interpreting EU law. A contextual approach of EU provisions is 

widely used by the institutions as the wording differs in each member state.  

 

The Preamble of the EUMR is a relevant source of law as it can provide guidance on how the 

provisions of the regulation is meant to be understood. It can clarify the intention of the 

Regulation, and mention purposes of the EU that resonates interpreting a provision a certain 

way. 

 

Th Court of Justice of the European Union consist of the European Court of Justice (ECJ), the 

General Court and other specialized courts9. The Court of Justice have unlimited jurisdiction 

to review decisions where the Commission has imposed a fine10. The case-law from the ECJ 

and General Court is therefore of relevance. However, a judgement by the General Court can 

be subject to an appeal before the ECJ11. Furthermore, it is the ECJ that has the power to give 

a final judgment12. This indicates that a judgement by the ECJ will be of higher relevance than 

judgements from the General Court where the decisions can be appealed to the ECJ.  

 

9 The Treaty on European Union. Consolidated version [2016] OJ C202/01 (TEU) ,art. 19 (1). 

10 EUMR, art. 16; TFEU art. 261.  

11 TEU, art. 56.  

12 TEU, art. 61. 
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The objectives of the EUMR are mentioned in the Preamble and could be of relevance to the 

interpretation of the provision. Furthermore, the aims of the imposition of fines can give 

guidance, such as the deterrence of fines together with the overarching principle of 

proportionality. An interpretation in light of the objectives of the EUMR is in accordance with 

a contextual interpretation of EU sources of law.  

 

The decisions by the Commission on imposing fines under Article 14 can be of relevance to 

the interpretation of the provision. The Commission ensures compliance with the procedural 

rules of the EUMR by imposing fines. As it has exclusive competence to make decisions and 

impose fines under the EUMR13, the decisions can provide guidance to the practice. 

 

A comparison to Article 23 of Regulation 1/2003 can be of interest to the interpretation. The 

provision and Article 14 EUMR have quite the similar wording. Article 23 (2) (a) gives the 

Commission authority to impose fines whenever a party is in breach of article 101 and 102. 

Whether the relevant sources of law could indicate a similar method to the one in the 

Guideline of Regulation 1/2003 is of interest.  

 

2 Presentation of Article 14 EUMR 

2.1 Introduction 

In this chapter I will give a short introduction to Article 14 of the EUMR, with the purpose to 

give an overview of the provision in a context before the detailed discussion of the content of 

the provision in chapter 3-6. Article 14 provides the framework for imposition of fines of the 

EUMR, as it gives the Commission power to impose fines whenever obligations of the EUMR 

procedural rules are breached. In subsection 2.2 I will briefly present Article 14 (1). In 

subsection 2.3 I will give a concise introduction to Article 14 (2). Finally, I present Article 14 

(3) briefly. 

 

2.2 Article 14 (1) EUMR 

According to Article 14 (1) the imposition of a fine requires that “undertakings or associations 

of undertakings” have breached obligations of the EUMR either “intentionally or 

negligently”. Furthermore, there must be a violation of obligations listed under Article 14 (1) 

(a) to (f) in order to impose a fine under Article 14 (3).  

 

In order for to establish a violation of Article 14 (1) there must be an “undertaking or 

association of undertakings”. The definition of an undertaking has been developed through 

 

13 EUMR Preamble Recital 17. 
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case-law. In short, there must be an entity engaged in an economic activity14. The 

“undertaking” must have breached obligations of the EUMR either “intentionally or 

negligently”. In the thesis any referral to “the company” will be referring to an undertaking as 

stated in Article 14 (1) and (2). When a company has acted “intentionally or negligently” will 

be discussed in chapter 4 of this thesis.   

 

There is a maximum level of fines under Article 14 (1) on 1%. This categorization indicates 

that the Commission cannot exceed 1 % of the aggregate turnover of the relevant undertaking 

or association of undertaking when imposing a fine. In other words, it is a limitation of the 

Commission’s power to impose fines.  

 

2.3 Article 14 (2) EUMR 

According to Article 14 (2) the imposition of a fine requires that “undertakings or associations 

of undertakings” have breached obligations of the EUMR either “intentionally or 

negligently”. There must be a violation of obligations listed under Article 14 (2) (a) to (d) in 

order to impose a fine under Article 14 (3).  

 

The wording is quite similar to Article 14 (2) except from the different violations of the 

obligations and the maximum level of fines. According to the provision, fines cannot exceed 

10 % of the aggregate turnover of the undertaking concerned.   

 

Considering that the there are different limits under Article 14 (1) and (2) for violations of the 

EUMR, it could indicate that the EU legislator intended that infringements following Article 

14 (2) should be imposed a larger fine. The difference of the two limits is quite significant as 

a limit of 10% of the aggregate turnover can result in a very large fine. The company Marine 

Harvest received fines of € 20 million in 2012 for infringements of Article 14 (2). Although 

this is a lot of money, the total amount of the fines imposed was equivalent to approximately 

1% of the applicant’s turnover15. Another example is the imposition of a €110 million fine on 

Facebook for infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) and (b). The maximum level was 1 % of 

aggregate turnover. The company’s turnover in 2016 meant that the maximum fine that could 

be imposed was EUR 249,7 million per infringement16. While the total fine of EUR 110 

million imposed on Facebook is nominally much higher than previous fines imposed by the 

 

14 Case C-41/90 Höfner and Elser v Mactrotron GmbH, [1991] para 21. 

15  Case T-704/14 Marine Harvest v Commission [2017] para 606.  

16  ‘The Threshold’ [2017] <https://moginrubin.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/The-Threshold-Summer-

2017-Volume-XVII2c-Number-3.pdf> accessed 10 November 2019. 
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Commission for similar infringements, in relative terms, it only represents 0.44% of 

Facebook's 2016 turnover”17.  

 

2.4 Article 14 (3) EUMR 

According to Article 14 (3) “regard shall be had to the nature, gravity and duration of the 

infringement when fixing the amount of the fine”. In other words, the provision explains how 

the calculation of fines should be done. According to the wording, it is the “nature, gravity 

and duration” that represents the elements in the evaluation of an infringement. Article 14 (1) 

and (2) are linked with Article 14 (3) as they contain the requirements of when a violation of 

an obligation can result in a fine. 

 

2.5 Objectives and considerations 

According to the Preamble of the EUMR18 the fines under Article 14 are a method of 

enforcing compliance with the obligations of the regulation. Put differently, the imposition of 

fines should be performed in a way that ensures that companies involved in reorganisations 

governed by the EUMR acts in accordance with the regulation. The overarching principles of 

the EUMR in relation to imposing fines are the principles of deterrence and proportionality.  

 

The ECJ has stated that the Commission has to make sure that a fine has the necessary 

deterrent effect19. When imposing a fine under Article 14 the objective is to deter companies 

from breaching its obligations once again, as well as deterring other companies from 

violations. In Marine Harvest the deterrent effect of a fine was stated as something of 

importance20.  

 

In comparison to the Guidelines to Regulation 2003 it is stated that the imposition of fines 

under Article 23 should have a sufficiently deterrent effect both on undertaking involved in a 

particular infringement of the competition rules and on undertakings that might be inclined to 

act unlawfully21.  

 

The principle of proportionality also directs the imposition of fines. The principle includes 

that any institution of the EU must act in accordance with what is “necessary in order to attain 

the objectives legitimately pursued by the legislation in question; where there is a choice 

 

17  ibid. 

18  EUMR Preamble Recital 43. 

19  Joined Cases 100-103/80 SA Musique Diffusion française and others v Commission of the European 

Communities [1983], para 106. 

20  Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 473. 

21  Guidelines, para. 4. 
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between several appropriate measures, recourse must be had to the least onerous, and the 

disadvantages caused must not be disproportionate to the aims pursued”. According to the 

Court in Marine Harvest this meant that fines must not be disproportionate to the aims 

pursued22. The aims are compliance with the competition rules, and proportionality of the fine 

in view of the infringement. In other words, the imposition of fines is directed by the principle 

of deterrence and proportionality.  

 

3 The nature of the infringement 

3.1 Introduction 

The “nature of the infringement” is one of the three factors that are mentioned in Article 14 

(3) EUMR. According to the provision, the “nature of the infringement” should be regarded 

under the calculation of a fine. The wording of the provision implies that the “nature” of the 

infringement is a relevant factor to the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3).  Therefore, 

the meaning of the term and how it affects the amount of the fine will be examined in this 

chapter.  

 

The theme in subsection 3.2 is the meaning of “nature of the infringement”. Then, in 

subsection 3.3 I will consider the typology of the “nature of the infringement”. In subsection 

3.4 I will discuss how the “nature of the infringement” affects the amount of the fine. Finally, 

in subsection 3.5 I will comment on the findings. 

 

3.2 The meaning of “nature of the infringement” 

A literal reading of the wording in Article 14 (3) EUMR does not explain what “the nature of 

the infringement” means. The provision does not provide any definition on how it is supposed 

to be interpreted. However, the ordinary meaning of the term “nature of (..)” relates to the 

basic or inherent features of something. This could indicate that the “nature of the 

infringement” are the basic features of the infringement.  

 

A general understanding of the term “infringement” in context with Article 14 EUMR, could 

indicate that there is an infringement when there is a breach of an obligation of the EUMR. It 

is Article 14 (1) and (2) that describes when the Commission can impose fines. As Article 14 

(3) is referring to the nature of the infringement, it could indicate that it is the basic features of 

the infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2) that are relevant to the calculation of fines 

under Article 14 (3) EUMR. 

 

 

22  Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 473. 
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A literal reading of the wording of Article 14 (1) and (2) EUMR indicates that the different 

infringements describe different types of actions or omissions that result in breaches of the 

EUMR. As they represent different infringements, it could indicate that violations of Article 

14 (1) are of different nature than Article 14 (2). Furthermore, this may imply that to regard 

the “nature of the infringement” involves establishing the type of infringement that has been 

committed. 

 

In the Preamble of the EUMR, the “nature of the infringement” under Article 14 (3) is not 

mentioned explicitly. However, it is stated that the merger control system has as objective to 

secure that the competition in the internal market is not distorted23. In relation to the “nature 

of the infringement” under Article 14 (3) EUMR this could indicate that when assessing the 

nature of the infringement, the potential of an infringement to cause damage to competition 

should be regarded. 

 

There are no judgments from the European Court of Justice (ECJ) on imposing fines under 

Article 14 (3) EUMR. However, there are two judgements published from the General Court. 

In Electrabel v Commission the Court found that there was an infringement of Article 7 (1) 

under Article 14 (2) (b), and that the infringement was serious in nature24. In Marine Harvest 

v Commission, there were infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) under Article 14 (2) (a) and 

(b). However, the Court did not discuss the Commission’s holding that the infringements were 

of a serious nature, because it was not part of the applicant’s appeal. In spite of this, the 

judgments can indicate that the “nature of the infringement” relate to basic features of the 

infringement. Furthermore, that some infringements have basic features making them serious 

of nature.  

 

The Court in Electrabel v Commission reasoned in its judgment why infringements of Article 

7 (1) under Article 14 (2)(a) EUMR are serious by their nature. It held that this would be in 

harmony with the Community legislature, as the ambition was to make concentrations with a 

Community dimension subject to effective control by the Commission. In that way the 

Commission could prevent concentrations from being finalized and prevent permanent 

damage to competition.25 This could indicate that the meaning of the “nature of the 

infringement” relates to the effect that the infringement will have on competition in the 

internal market. If the potential effects are considered as serious, the infringement is serious 

by nature.    

 

 

23  EUMR Preamble Recital 2. 

24  Case T-332/09, Electrabel v European Commission [2012], para. 235. 

25  ibid. 235. 
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The understanding that the “nature of the infringement” relates to the potential effects the 

infringement can have on competition in the internal market can be supported by the 

published decisions from the Commission on imposing fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR. The 

Commission has not explicitly stated what the meaning of “nature of the infringement” is.. 

However, the Commission does state that infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) under 

Article 14 (2) (b) EUMR are serious by nature26. This could support the argument that Article 

4 (1) and 7 (1) under Article 14 (2) (a) and (b) have basic features making them serious of 

nature. Furthermore, the Commission held that infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) under 

Article 14 (2) (a) and (b) could cause permanent and irreparable damage to effective 

competition. This could indicate that the obligation to pre-notify is very important, as a breach 

could potentially damage competition.  

 

However, it is not only a lack of pre-notification that is serious by nature according to the 

Commission. In the Facebook/WhatsApp case the Commission found that there had been 

incorrect or misleading information in a notification under Article 4, and in a reply to a 

request of information under Article 11 (2). Therefore, there were infringements under Article 

14 (1) (a) and (b) EUMR that were serious by their nature. The Commission reasoned that a 

notification under Article 4 and a request for information under Article 11 (2) EUMR were 

important tools to start an investigation and gather the necessary facts and information to 

discover the impact of a transaction. That the information received by the Commission is 

correct and not misleading is of importance in order for the Commission to be able to review 

mergers effectively.27 This could indicate that infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) and (b), 

although they are not necessarily linked to the pre-notification, also hold basic features 

making them serious of nature.  

 

An infringement of either Article 14 (1) (a) and (b) EUMR in relation to incorrect or 

misleading information under Article 4 or 11 (2), or an infringement of Article 4 (1) or 7 (1) 

under Article 14 (2) (a) and (b) have been found by the Commission to be capable of harming 

the effectiveness of the merger control system. In relation to both infringements, the 

Commission has held that effective control is important to prevent damage to competition. 

This could indicate that the similarities between the infringements making them serious of 

nature, is their potential effect on competition. The “nature of the infringement” could thus 

relate to the basic features of the infringement. Furthermore, to the potential damaging effect 

on competition. 

 

 

26  Altice/PT Portugal (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 577; Marine Harvest/Morpol. (Case 

COMP/M.7184M) [2014] para. 136.  

27  (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017]. Para. 97. 
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3.3 Typology 

In this subsection I will discuss whether all infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2) are of a 

serious nature in an evaluation of a fine under Article 14 (3) EUMR. I will discuss this 

because my findings in the previous chapter could indicate that the evaluation of “nature of 

infringement” under Article 14 (3) do not provide a difference of degree between the nature of 

different infringement.  

 

The different level of maximum fines under Article 14 (1) and (2) EUMR could indicate that 

there is a difference in the nature between them. In Article 14 (1) EUMR the maximum level 

is set to “1 % of the aggregate turnover of the undertaking or association of undertakings 

concerned”. In Article 14 (2) it is set to 10 %. This means that the Commission has the 

possibility to impose much higher fines under Article 14 (2) than in Article 14 (1) EUMR. 

The division of infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2) could indicate that they are of a 

different nature justifying imposing a higher fine for violations of Article 14 (2).  

 

However, the findings in the previous chapter could indicate that the meaning of the “nature 

of the infringement” does not mean a difference between Article 14 (1) and (2). In the 

Preamble, judgments by the General Court and the decisions by the Commission both 

infringements of Article 14 (1) and (2) were of a serious nature. The findings could also 

indicate that it is doubtful whether any infringement of Article 14 (1) or (2) would be 

considered as not serious, as the reasons making an infringement serious have been the 

objective of effectiveness of merger control. All infringements of Article 14 (1) and (2) relate 

to the Commission’s investigations and review process. In other words, any breach of a 

company’s obligations in relation to that could potentially have an effect on the Commission’s 

investigations.  

 

Although there are not judgments on all infringements under Article 14 (3), the existing cases 

and decisions could indicate that there is not an actual classification required when assessing 

the “nature of the infringement”. Based on the previous discussion there are indications that 

infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2) do not differ when assessing the nature. Put 

differently, it could indicate that any infringement of Article 14 (1) and (2) is serious of 

nature.  

 

3.4 How the nature of the infringement affects the amount of the fine 

A literal reading of Article 14 (3) EUMR indicates that there should be an evaluation of 

“nature, gravity and duration of the infringement”. However, the provision is silent in regard 

to how the three elements should be evaluated, and what weight that should be attributed to 

them. Therefore, I will discuss how the nature of the infringement affects the amount of the 

fine under Article 14 (3) EUMR in this subsection.  
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There are no judgments from the ECJ on imposing fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR. In 

judgments by the General Court, how the nature of the infringement affects the amount of the 

fine is not explicitly stated. Furthermore, the Court claimed in Marine Harvest that it is not 

obliged to do so. The Court stated that since there are no guidelines that establishes a 

framework on the method of setting fines, there is no obligation of the Commission to show 

how the different factors have affected the fine or what weight that it has attributed to it. The 

Commission does not need to state its starting amount of the fine or how it approached a case 

to determine it.28 However, in Marine Harvest the Court stated that when the Commission 

regarded “specific circumstances of the case” to the amount of the fine, it referred to the 

findings of the chapter where the nature, duration and gravity of the infringement as well as 

aggravating and mitigating circumstances had been discussed29. This could indicate that the 

nature of the infringement had an impact on the amount of the fine.  

 

Although judgements by the General Court can indicate that the nature of the infringement 

has an impact on the level of the fine, the weight attributed to the factor is not explicitly 

stated. As both infringements of Article 14 (1) and (2) have been held to be serious by nature 

this could indicate that the weight attributed to the nature of the infringement is the same in all 

cases regarding infringements where the Court previously has decided that the nature was 

serious.  

 

3.5 Comments 

The meaning of the nature of the infringement is not explicitly defined in the relevant sources 

of law. However, the relevant sources of law could indicate that it relates to whether an 

infringement is of a serious nature. In the judgements from the General Court, including 

decisions from the Commission under Article 14 (3) EUMR, the evaluation of nature of the 

infringement has been based on whether it will affect the effectiveness of the merger control 

system. If the effectiveness is found to be affected by the infringement, it is of a serious 

nature. Furthermore, both infringements of Article 14 (1) and (2) have been found to be 

“serious of nature”.  

 

One could wonder if the evaluation of the nature of the infringement is necessary when 

imposing fines if all infringements of Article 14 (1) and (2) are considered as serious by their 

nature. In comparison, the nature of the infringement is not mentioned as a factor under 

Article 23 (2) (a) in Regulation 2003 when imposing fines.  

 

28 Case T-704/14 Marine Harvest v Commission [2017] paras. 449-451. 

29 ibid. 452. 
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4 The gravity of the infringement 

4.1 Introduction 

Under Article 14 (3) EUMR, the “gravity of the infringement” is one of the three elements 

that shall be regarded by the Commission in its calculation of fines. The fact that “gravity” is 

explicitly stated in Article 14 (3) in relation to fixing the amount it could indicate that it is a 

part of the legal method of the calculation of fines. However, the provision does not explain 

how the gravity of the infringement is assessed under Article 14 (3). In this chapter I will 

therefore examine the gravity of the infringement under Article 14 (3) EUMR in relation to 

relevant sources of law.  

 

I will consider the meaning of “gravity of the infringement” under Article 14 (3) in subsection 

4.2. Then, in subsection 4.3 I will discuss fault as a part of the evaluation of gravity under 

Article 14 (3). In subsection 4.4 I will consider the relevance of anti-competitive potential as 

part of the evaluation of gravity under Article 14 (3). I will discuss how the gravity of the 

infringement impacts the amount of the fine in subsection 4.5. Finally, in subsection 4.6 I will 

comment on my findings. 

 

4.2 The meaning of “gravity of the infringement” 

According to a literal reading of the wording in Article 14 (3) EUMR it is not explicitly stated 

what the gravity of the infringement means. The ordinary meaning of the term “gravity” 

relates to the severity of something. An interpretation of the wording in Article 14 (3) could 

therefore indicate that “gravity” is related to establishing the severity of the infringement.  

 

As the wording “gravity” relates to the infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2), an 

interpretation of the meaning in light of those provisions could provide guidance. The 

meaning of the “gravity of the infringement” is not explicitly stated in the two provisions. 

However, the two provisions are set with a different maximum level of fines that the 

Commission can impose. As already mentioned in chapter 3, the fact that there is a lower 

maximum level of fines under Article 14 (1) may indicate that they represent less serious 

infringements than under Article 14 (2). Furthermore, the difference between the maximum 

levels could mean that the EU legislator has found that the gravity of infringements 

committed under Article 14 (2) could justify a higher fine than under Article 14 (1) EUMR. In 

other words, the maximum level of fines in Article 14 (1) and (2) could indicate that 

infringements of Article 14 (2) are more severe than infringements of Article 14 (1).  

  

Additionally, the wording “intentionally or negligently” used in Article 14 (1) and (2) could 

give instructions on the gravity of the infringement under Article 14 (3). A literal reading of 

the wording implies that the provisions apply to infringements either done intentionally or 
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negligently. In other words, the provisions include a categorization of fault. Furthermore, the 

use of the wording;”(…) or negligently” indicates that negligent actions as well as intentional 

can be infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2). Normally the degree of fault will relate to 

the extent a company was aware that they were in breach of its obligations of the EUMR at 

the time the infringement happened. If an infringement is committed by a company knowing 

that it will be in breach of its obligations of the EUMR, it would seem that the infringement 

would be graver. This may indicate that the degree of fault demonstrated by a company could 

relate to the gravity of the infringement. 

 

In the Preamble of the EUMR, it is not explicitly stated how the gravity of the infringement is 

meant to be understood. However, the objectives of the EUMR mentioned in the Preamble on 

the effectiveness of merger control, could relate to the gravity of the infringement30. An 

infringement that harms effective control more than another could thus be considered as 

graver. In other words, whether an infringement affects the effectiveness of the merger control 

system could perhaps have an impact on the gravity of the infringement.  

 

There are no judgments from the ECJ on infringements under Article 14 (3). However, there 

are two judgments from the General Court on imposing fines under Article 14 (3). In the 

Marine Harvest v Commission judgement, there was an infringement of Article 4 (1) and 7 

(1). In Electrabel v Commission, there was only an infringement of Article 7 (1). The two 

judgements discuss whether the Commission erred in their decisions, and consider amongst 

other things, the Commission’s evaluation of gravity of the infringement.  

 

In both judgements from the General Court, the Court seems to find that there are many 

different factors that can be regarded when assessing the gravity of the infringement. In 

Marine Harvest the General Court found that it was “apparent from case-law” that there is no 

binding or exhaustive list of factors that must be regarded when assessing the gravity of an 

infringement31. In Electrabel the Court held that there were “numerous factors” to assess 

when considering the gravity of the infringement. Although the wording used by the Court in 

Electrabel was not exactly similar, both statements could imply that there is not a full list of 

factors that must be followed when discussing the gravity of the infringement.  

 

Although there is not an exhaustive list of factors relevant to the evaluation of gravity, there 

are some factors that can be deduced from the judgements of the General Court and the 

Commission’s practice. One relevant factor could be whether an infringement is capable of 

 

30 EUMR. Preamble Recital 24. 

31 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 469. 
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causing damage to competition. In Electrabel the Court agreed with the Commission that the 

presence of damage to competition could render an infringement more serious32. Furthermore, 

it stated that the absence of damage to the internal market could be relevant when determining 

the amount of the fine33. In Marine Harvest the Court stated that the mere fact that damaging 

effects on competition are possible can be taken into account when assessing the gravity of 

the infringement in the case of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1). According to the Court it can be taken 

into account even in cases where the Commission does not demonstrate a ‘reasonable 

probability’ that those effects exist34. Also, if actual effects or the lack of them can be proved, 

this would affect the evaluation of gravity. Put differently, the statements in Marine Harvest 

and Electrabel may indicate that the potential effects of an infringement can be accounted for 

in the evaluation of gravity of the infringement.  

 

Another relevant factor to the evaluation of gravity could be negligence. Firstly, it is stated in 

Article 14 (1) and (2) as a requirement to the conduct shown by the companies in order for 

there to be an infringement. Secondly, it is also referred to in judgements by the General 

Court. In Marine Harvest the Court did not explicitly state that negligence is a relevant factor 

when discussing gravity. However, the Court held that the Commission had not erred under 

its evaluation of negligence and rejected the plea by the applicant. In its plea the applicant 

disputed the relevance of negligence as a factor to the evaluation of gravity.35 This could 

indicate that the Court by analogy with its rejection of the plea confirmed that negligence is of 

relevance. In Electrabel the Court does not explicitly state that negligence is a relevant factor 

either. Instead it discusses the existence of negligence and does it under the subheading; “the 

gravity of the infringement”. This indicates that the discussion of negligence was in relation to 

the gravity of the infringement. In other words, the judgements may indicate that negligence 

is a relevant factor to assess.  

 

In Facebook the Commission found that the company had acted “at least negligently”36. The 

Commission held that “Facebook was or should have been aware that automated matching 

between a user's FB and WA accounts was or would become possible”37. Then the 

Commission when considering the gravity of the infringement referred to its finding of the 

company acting negligently. This could imply that negligence is a relevant factor to asses 

 

32 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 247. 

33 ibid. 247. 

34 Case T-704/14 [2017] para 523.  

35 ibid. 478, 481, 551. 

36 (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017] para. 99. 

37 ibid. 86. 
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under the gravity of the infringement in the calculation of fines of infringements of Article 14 

(1) (a) and (b) as well.  

 

Another relevant factor in the evaluation of gravity could be whether there are previous 

decisions by the Commission under Article 14 EUMR, or a company has previously been 

sanctioned for infringements on similar provisions on a national level. In Electrabel the Court 

addressed the Commissions use of existence of precedence when establishing whether the 

infringement was done negligently. The Court referred to the precedence used by the 

Commission and found that the adopted old decisions on Article 14 “reinforce[d]” the 

conclusion that Electrabel had acted negligently. Considering that it was a factor able to 

reinforce the finding that Electrabel acted negligently, it would seem like it was considered as 

a relevant factor to establishing negligence. If existing precedence can be considered to be of 

relevance to negligence which is a part of the evaluation of gravity, this could indicate that the 

existence of precedence also was relevant in the evaluation of gravity. In Marine Harvest the 

Court did not explicitly state that existence of precedence is a relevant factor when discussing 

gravity. However, the Court held that the fact that Marine Harvest already had infringed the 

standstill obligation at national level could be a relevant factor when assessing negligence38. 

The references to previous decisions by the Commission under Article 14 EUMR or previous 

infringements on similar provisions on a national level could indicate that existing precedence 

is a relevant factor to the evaluation of the gravity of an infringement of Article 4 (1) or 7 (1).  

 

An evaluation of gravity under Article 14 (3) seems to be a discussion of different relevant 

factors capable of affecting the severity of an infringement. The wording of the EUMR could 

imply that the evaluation of gravity under Article 14 (3) relates to the severity of an 

infringement. According to the judgements from the General Court the determination of 

gravity of the infringement is made on the basis of different factors. There is no exhaustive 

list, but fault, serious doubt to the market and existence of precedence could be relevant 

factors under Article 14 (1), as the Court in two judgements have discussed those factors. 

Furthermore, those three factors were also discussed under gravity in the Commission 

decisions on Altice39, Electrabel40 and Marine Harvest41. 

 

4.3 The meaning of “intentionally or negligently” 

In this subsection I will discuss the meaning of an infringement performed either 

“intentionally or negligently” under Article 14 (1) and (2) EUMR. According to Article 14 (1) 

 

38 Case T-704/14 [2017] paras. 537-538. 

39 (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] paras. 578-594.  

40 (Case COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] paras. 192-217. 

41 (Case COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] paras. 137-163. 
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and (2) EUMR the Commission has the power to impose fines where infringements are 

committed “intentionally or negligently”. The evaluation of fault in relation to the gravity of 

the infringement could therefore base its relevance as a factor of gravity on its foundation in 

the provision. Therefore, the closer meaning of when infringements are intentional or 

negligent will be discussed in the following.   

 

The meaning of the wording “intentionally or negligently” is not defined in Article 14 (1) or 

(2). The general understanding of “intentionally” is when someone is doing something on 

purpose. The general understanding of the word “negligently” is failing to take proper care 

when doing something. This could indicate that a company has acted “intentionally or 

negligently” if it does something even though it knows or should have known that it will 

breach obligations of the EUMR.  

 

In the Preamble there is no definition of what the wording “intentionally or negligently” 

means. However, an interpretation of the content of the Preamble could indicate that a 

differentiation between the two terms is not necessarily of importance. According to the 

Preamble, the merger control system is important to make the Commission capable of 

preventing distortion to competition42. This may indicate that whether an infringement has 

been performed “intentionally or negligently” is not that imperative because it is the effect on 

competition that is of essence. In other words, any potential harm to competition will remain 

the same regardless of whether the company committed an infringement “intentionally or 

negligently”. A differentiation between “intentionally or negligently” in order to evaluate the 

gravity of an infringement could therefore seem trivial 

 

There are no judgements from the ECJ on “intentional” infringements under Article 14 (1) 

and (2) EUMR. However, there are judgements relating to infringements of Article 23 of 

Regulation 2003 that could provide guidance to the interpretation. In Infineon Technologies 

AG v European Commission43 the ECJ discussed whether there was a violation of Article 101 

(1). The Court stated that following case-law from the ECJ, there was an intentional violation 

of the provision when “an undertaking which has participated in a single and complex 

infringement, by its own conduct, which meets [the requirements of an infringement of] 

Article 101(1) TFEU and (…) intended to help bring about the infringement as a whole”. Put 

differently, when a company violates Article 101 (1) TFEU and shows by its conduct that it 

intended to violate the provision it has acted intentionally. As there are similarities of the 

wording in the provisions imposing fines under Article 23 and Article 14 EUMR, the 

 

42 EUMR Preamble Recital 24, 34. 

43Case C-99/17 [2018] para. 172. 
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understanding of “intentionally” may give indications on how the term should be understood 

in relation to the EUMR. 

 

In the judgement Marine v Commission from the General Court the Court implied how 

negligence should be evaluated. The judgement concerned infringements of Article 4 (1) and 

7 (1) under Article 14 (2). The Court in Marine Harvest stated that following case-law, the 

company had acted negligently if it could not have been “unaware of the anticompetitive 

nature of its conduct, whether or not it was aware that it is infringing the competition rules”44 

The Court further stated that it was “in the light of those considerations” the company had 

acted negligently. These statements could indicate that whether a company has acted 

negligently, must be considered in light of whether it was aware of the anti-competitive nature 

of its actions. The theme for the evaluation of negligence should not be whether the company 

in fact was or should be aware that it was breaching any obligations of the EUMR. If this is 

applicable to an evaluation of intentional violations, the evaluation would be whether a 

company was aware of the anticompetitive nature of its actions. 

 

The discussions of fault in the judgements by the General Court could indicate that excusable 

error marks the lower limit for actions committed negligently. The Court in Electrabel as well 

as in Marine Harvest specified that the infringements under Article 14 (2) had not been 

caused due to an “excusable error” by the companies45. The term “excusable error” is not 

mentioned in Article 14 (1) and (2) EUMR. However, in Marine Harvest the concept was 

explained as a pardonable confusion in the mind of a party acting in good faith and exercising 

all the diligence required of a normally experienced person. This could indicate that it 

represents the lower limit of negligence. If a company’s fault must be categorized as 

excusable error, it cannot be penalized under Article 14 (1) or (2).  

 

According to the wording of the EUMR “intentionally or negligently” refer to different types 

of behaviour by a company in relation to violations of Article 14 (1) or 14 (2) where 

intentional violations are more severe than negligent. In other words, the behaviour of the 

company must be evaluated in order to decide if it can be categorized as intentional or 

negligent. This is supported by the judgements from the ECJ as well as the General Court. 

Furthermore, if the behaviour of a company is not severe enough to be either negligent or 

intentional, it is an excusable error and not a violation of Article 14 (1) or (2).  

 

 

44 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 237. 

45 ibid. 605; Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 240. 
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4.4 The evaluation of negligence under Article 14 (1) and (2) 

The wording “intentionally or negligently” in Article 14 (1) and (2) could indicate that an 

evaluation of fault in relation to the gravity of the infringement, bases its relevance as a factor 

of gravity on its foundation in Article 14 (1) and (2). As the relevant sources of law indicates 

that there is an evaluation of a company’s conduct in order to examine if it acted 

“intentionally or negligently”, the relevant factors to such an evaluation will be discussed in 

this subsection. The previous discussions of relevant sources of law indicates that if a 

company has not acted severely enough to make it negligent, it is an excusable error. 

However, if the conduct is too severe for the conduct to be negligent, it is intentional.  

 

The wording of the EUMR does not explicitly state what factors that are relevant to an 

evaluation of negligence. Furthermore, there are no judgements from the ECJ on relevant 

factors to assess in a discussion of negligence under Article 14 (1) and (2). However, there are 

judgements from the General Court that concern intentional and negligent infringements, 

although only relating to Article 14 (2). In the judgements the General Court discusses 

whether the infringements have been committed negligently by assessing different factors. 

There are similarities between the Court’s evaluations of whether the infringements of Article 

4 (1) or 7 (1) was done “intentionally or negligently”.46 In the following I will discuss the 

relevance of three factors used by the General Court and whether they are relevant in a 

discussion of negligence under Article 14 (2).   

 

4.4.1 The size of the undertaking 

The judgements by the General Court on infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) could 

indicate that the size of the undertaking is of relevance to the evaluation of negligence under 

Article 14 (2). In Electrabel regarding an infringement of Article 7 (1) the Court did not 

explicitly state that when assessing negligence, the size of the undertaking was of relevance. 

However, it did state that the Commission had discussed relevant factors when assessing 

negligence shown by Electrabel47. The Commission had taken account of that the company 

was a large undertaking with substantial legal resources at its disposal48. This could indicate 

that the Court meant the Commission was correct in using the size of the undertaking as a 

factor to assess the negligence of the company. In Marine Harvest the Court held that the 

Commission was entitled to take into consideration that the case concerned a “large European 

company that had a lot of experience in merger proceedings and notification to the 

Commission”49. The Court reasoned that following the judgement of Electrabel it was clear 

 

46 Case T-704/14 Marine Harvest v Commission [2017]; Case T-332/09 Electrabel v Commission [2012]. 

47 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 250. 

48 ibid. 252. 

49 Case T-704/14 [2017] 257. 
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that “experience of an undertaking in the field of concentrations and in notification procedures 

is a relevant factor in assessing negligence”50. This could indicate that where there is an 

infringement of Article 14 (2) it is relevance to take into account the size of the undertaking in 

the evaluation of negligence.  

 

The decisions by the Commission can also provide arguments that the size of the undertaking 

is of relevance to the evaluation of negligence. In Altice, a Commission decision regarding 

infringements of Article 4(1) and 7(1), the Commission found that the company had acted 

“intentional or at the very least negligent”51. One of the factors used by the Commission was 

the fact that Altice was a “large European company with significant previous experience in 

merger transactions”52.  In the Commission decision regarding Marine Harvest the company 

was found to have infringed Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) by “negligent conduct”53. In its evaluation 

of the conduct shown by the company, the Commission stated that it was a “large European 

company with significant previous experience in merger proceedings and notification to the 

Commission and national competition authorities”54. In the Commission decision on 

Electrabel, the Commission found that the company had “acted negligently” when infringing 

Article 7 (1)55.  The Commission further stated that the reasons why it found the company had 

acted negligently was because “of the following reasons” and then stated that firstly, this was 

a “large company with substantial legal resources at its disposal”56. In AP Møller Maersk, 

regarding infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7 (1) the Commission stated that the company 

was “a very large European undertaking” and that it had “significant activities in Europe”. 

The fact that the Commission has commented on the companies’ size in relation to the 

evaluation of negligence in all of these decisions, could indicate that the size of the 

undertaking is a relevant factor to the evaluation of whether a company acted negligently 

under Article 14 (2). 

 

4.4.2 The foreseeability of acquisition of control 

The foreseeability of acquisition of control could be of relevance as a factor in the evaluation 

of negligence under Article 14 (2). In Electrabel the Court referred to the Commission’s use 

of the foreseeability of the acquisition of control to substantiate its argument that the company 

had acted negligently. The Court held that the acquisition of control was foreseeable because 

 

50 ibid. 257. 

51 (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 581. 

52 ibid. 581. 

53 (Case COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] para. 143. 

54 ibid. 144. 

55 (Case COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] para. 195. 

56 ibid. 197. 
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it was easy to demonstrate de facto sole control in that case. In other words, there was no 

difficult legal analysis required to discover that there was an acquisition of control governed 

by the EUMR57. The foreseeability of the acquisition was held to be one of the factors making 

the company negligent58. This could indicate that foreseeability of the acquisition is a relevant 

factor. In Marine Harvest the Court discusses that the company could have foreseen “by 

acquiring 48.5% of the shares in Morpol, it was acquiring sole de facto control of that 

company”59. This indicates that the Court found the acquisition foreseeable. Furthermore, the 

Court discussed this in relation to the examination of whether the Commission had erred in its 

discussion of negligence. The findings of referrals and discussions of foreseeability of control 

in the judgements could indicate that it is a relevant factor to the evaluation of negligence.  

 

The decisions by the Commission on foreseeability could also indicate that foreseeability of 

acquisition of control is a relevant factor to the evaluation of negligence. In Altice the 

Commission pointed out that the company was aware that, during the time before the 

Clearance Decision, it was important not to engage in "gun jumping" as part of an evaluation 

where it concluded that the company had “acted at least negligently”60. In Electrabel the 

acquisition of control being foreseeable was a point in the reasons listed by the Commission 

as to why the company had acted negligently61. In Marine Harvest the Commission stated that 

the “acquisition of control was easily foreseeable”. These referrals to the foreseeability of 

control strengthens the argument that it is a relevant factor to the evaluation of negligence 

under Article 14 (2).  

 

4.4.3 The existence of precedence 

In the judgements by the General Court, the existence of precedence could seem like a 

relevant factor in the evaluation of negligence under Article 14 (2). The existence of 

precedence refers to any previous decisions or judgements on the same provisions, previous 

infringements of similar provisions of national authorities. The Court in Electrabel stated that 

the time the Regulation had been in force and many times the Commission had imposed fines 

on companies pursuant to the EUMR showed that there was no lack of experience or decision 

making on Article 14.  The Court held that this reinforced that the applicant acted negligently. 

In Marine Harvest the Court found that when assessing gravity under Article 14 (2) the 

Commission could take the Pan Fish/Fjord Seafood decision into consideration as a factor 

 

57 Case T-332/09 Electrabel v Commission [2012] para. 251. 

58 ibid. 251. 

59Case T-704/14 [2017]. 243. 

60 (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 582.  

61 (Case COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] paras. 195-196. 
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rendering the infringement more serious. This could indicate that the existence of precedence 

is a relevant factor in the evaluation of negligence under Article 14 (2). 

 

The decisions by the Commission under Article 14 (2) could indicate that the existence of 

precedence is a relevant factor in the evaluation of negligence. In Altice precedence was 

discussed as an argument to that the company’s behaviour had been “at least negligent”. In 

Electrabel the existence of precedence was mentioned as a reason explaining that the 

company had acted negligently62. In Marine Harvest it was part of factors discussed by the 

Commission in relation to the company’s negligence63. This could indicate that it is a relevant 

factor to assess when discussing negligence.  

 

The use of the three factors; the size of the undertaking, the foreseeability of acquisition of 

control and the existence of precedence in the cases from the General Court as well as in the 

decisions by the Commission could indicate that they are of relevance in a discussion of 

negligence under Article 14 (2). Nonetheless, this does not mean that the same factors can be 

used in cases where there is a violation of Article 14 (1). The identical use of the wording 

“internationally or negligently” in the provisions would indicate that they could. However, the 

relevant factors under Article 14 (2) can probably not be applied to a discussion under Article 

14 (1). In Facebook, regarding violations of Article 14 (1) (a) and (b), the Commission did not 

discuss any of the three factors in its evaluation of negligence64. This could indicate that they 

are not of relevance to an evaluation under Article 14 (1).  

 

4.5 How the gravity of the infringement affects the amount of the fine 

In relation to the legal method of the calculation under Article 14 (3) it is of interest to see 

how “gravity of the infringement” affects the amount of the fine. According to the wording of 

Article 14 (3) there is no indication of what weight that should be attributed to “nature, 

gravity and duration”. There are no guidelines or other framework instructing the method of 

calculation. 

 

There are no judgements from the ECJ on how the gravity of the infringement affects the 

amount of the fine. However, in both Marine Harvest and Electrabel the Court held that “in 

the case of an undertaking of the size of the applicant, the amount of the penalty must be 

significant in order to have a deterrent effect”65. In Marine Harvest the Court added that it 

was even more the case when the concentration had raised serious doubts to the compatibility 

 

62 (Case COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] para. 195, 205. 

63 (Case COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] para. 147.  

64 (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017] para. 90. 

65 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 451; Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 282. 
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with the internal market. This indicates that both the size of the undertaking, as well as serious 

doubts to compatibility with the internal market are factors attributed more weight in a 

calculation of fines under Article 14. 

 

In the Commission decision Altice/PT Portugal, serious doubts to its compatibility with the 

internal market was especially mentioned in the calculation of the amount of the fine. The 

decision was on infringements of Article 4 (1) and 7(1)66. 

 

The size of the undertaking and the fact that the transaction raised serious doubts to its 

compatibility with the internal market could seem to be factors attributed much weight in the 

calculation of fines. Their presence will more likely result in a higherger fine than other 

factors.  

 

4.6 Comments 

There is no exhaustive list, but the behaviour of the company, serious doubt to the market and 

existence of precedence could be relevant factors under the evaluation of gravity of an 

infringement of Article 14 (1). Furthermore, the behaviour of the company must be evaluated 

in order to decide if it has acted “intentionally or negligently” under Article 14 (1) and (2). 

The three factors; the size of the undertaking, the foreseeability of acquisition of control and 

the existence of precedence can likely be of relevance in a discussion of negligence under 

Article 14 (2). When assessing the amount of a fine, the size of the undertaking and the fact 

that the transaction raised serious doubts to its compatibility with the internal market were of 

essence. The Court is free to exercise its margin of discretion as long as it does not exceed the 

principle of proportionality and the maximum level of fines.  

 

A comparison with the Guidelines of Regulation 2003 shows that it is explicitly stated in the 

Guideline that the “evaluation of gravity will be made on a case-by-case basis for all types of 

infringement, taking account of all the relevant circumstances of the case”67. Although the 

relevant circumstances of a case under Article 23 and 14 EUMR may differ, a discussion of 

the relevant legal sources could indicate that it parts of the legal method of the calculation of 

fines under Article 14 is taking into account the relevant circumstances of the case. 

 

 

66 (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 617.  

67 Guidelines para. 20. 
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5 The duration of the infringement 

5.1 Introduction 

According to Article 14 (3), the Commission “shall regard (…) duration of the infringement” 

when “fixing the amount of the fine”. The wording of the provision indicates that the duration 

of an infringement is a factor that the Commission shall consider when imposing a fine. 

Furthermore, it suggests that the “duration of the infringement” is of relevance to the legal 

method of the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). Therefore, in this chapter I will 

discuss the application of the factor; “duration of the infringement” under Article 14 (3). 

 

The theme in subsection 5.2 is the starting point of an infringement under Article 14. In 

subsection 5.3 I will discuss the duration of violations under Article 14 (1) and (2). Then, in 

subsection 5.4 I will evaluate how the duration of the infringement affects the imposition of 

the fine. Finally, in subsection 5.5, I will comment on the findings.  

 

5.2 The starting point of the infringement  

The general understanding of the wording “duration” is the time during something continues. 

In relation to infringements under Article 14 (3) EUMR it is the length of time the 

infringement lasts that seems of essence. Therefore, I will discuss the starting point of an 

infringement under Article 14 in this subsection. 

 

The use of the wording “infringement” in Article 14 (3) refers to violations of Article 14 (1) 

and (2) EUMR. It is when there is a breach of the procedural obligations mentioned in Article 

14(1) and (2), that the Commission can impose a fine under Article 14 (3). Thus, when an 

infringement under Article 14 (1) or (2) has been committed will be discussed.  

 

According to Article 14 (1) and (2), there are several types of infringements giving the 

Commission power to impose a fine. However, according to a literal interpretation of the 

provisions, many of the infringements involve similar actions or circumstances triggering the 

infringement. Put differently, those actions and circumstances must be present in order to call 

it an infringement. These types of actions or circumstances creates the basis for the further 

discussions. The provisions I will discuss collectively are the ones where there are similar 

terms used to describe the actions or circumstances triggering the infringement.  

 

5.2.1 The meaning of “supply” in Article 14 (1) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR 

Infringements of Article 14 (1) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR involve circumstances when there is a 

“supply” of “incorrect or misleading information”, and as mentioned above, these will be 

discussed in more depth below. Regardless of whether there has been a notification under 

Article 4 or a response to a request according to Article 11 (2) or (3) the submission of 

incorrect information is sanctionable under Article 14 (1) (a), (b) or (c). This indicates that the 
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date for the “supply” of information will give guidance to when an infringement under Article 

14 (1) (a), (b) or (c) has started.  

 

Based on the general understanding of the wording, to “supply” is to provide or make 

something available to someone. This indicates that “incorrect or misleading information” 

under Article 14 (1) (a), (b) and (c) has been supplied when it is received by the Commission.   

 

In the case-law from ECJ and the General Court, there are no judgments on imposing fines 

under Article 14 (1) (a), (b) or (c). However, there is a decision adopted by the Commission 

on Article 14 (1) (a) and (b). The Commission imposed a € 110 million fine Facebook for 

providing “incorrect or misleading information” during the investigation of the company’s 

acquisition of WhatsApp under the EUMR68. The “incorrect or misleading information” had 

been given both in a notification under Article 4, and in a reply to the Commission’s request 

for information under Article 11 (2) EUMR. In its notification under Article 4, Facebook 

implied that it would not link or match any of the customers' profiles on WhatsApp with 

customers' profiles on Facebook. The notification was submitted on 29 August 2014. As the 

Commission later found that Facebook would match customers’ profiles on WhatsApp with 

their profiles on Facebook, the information given in the notification 29 August 2014 was 

incorrect. It was the date when the notification with incorrect information was submitted, that 

was the starting point of the infringement of Article 4.  

 

Furthermore, in a reply to the Commission – 23 September 2014, Facebook had supplied 

“incorrect or misleading information” in violation of Article 14 (1) (b). The date which the 

wrongful information was supplied was regarded as the starting point of the infringement. 

Facebook had stated in its reply that it was not possible to match Facebook IDs with the user’s 

phone number ID in Whatsapp automatically. However, Facebook later acknowledged that 

this was not correct. User matching could be done automatically and did not have to be done 

manually. The information submitted in the reply on 23 September 2014 was, in other words, 

incorrect, and thus sanctionable under Article 14 (1) (b).  

 

Based on the wording of the EUMR as well as the Commission’s decision on Facebook, it is 

evident that it is at the moment a company supplies information as mentioned in Article 14 (1) 

(a), (b) and (c) that is the starting point of an infringement. This indicates that the starting 

point of an infringement is the date when a company has submitted incorrect, misleading or 

incomplete information to the Commission under Article 4, 10 (5), 22 (3), 11 (2) or (3) 

EUMR. 

 

68 (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017]. 
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5.2.2 Actions “during inspections” in Article 14 (1) (d) and (e) EUMR 

All infringements under Article 14 (1) (d) and (e) concern companies’ actions “during 

inspections” by the Commission according to Article 13. It follows from Article 13 (1) that 

the Commission has the power to expose companies to “all necessary inspections”. When an 

inspection is unnecessary is not explicitly defined in the provision, so whether an inspection is 

necessary must be considered on a case-by-case basis. However, when an inspection is found 

necessary, the Commission is given wide powers of inspections under Article 13.  

 

According to the wording of Article 14 (1) (d) and (e), the start of the infringement is linked 

to an inspection under Article 13. In other words, it is only when the actions as mentioned in 

Article 14 (d) and (e) are performed during an inspection according to Article 13, that they 

represent an infringement.  

 

In Article 14 (1) (d) EUMR, the sanctionable act is to “produce” something and to “refuse to 

submit to inspection”. The general understanding of the term to “produce” something, is to 

cause a particular result to happen. The company has a certain duty during the inspection. In 

the case of Article 14 (1) (d) the particular result is the required books or other records in 

incomplete form during inspections under Article 13. The general understanding of “refusal to 

submit” is to express unwillingness to accept an offer or request. Considering that it is refusal 

to submit to a decision pursuant to Article 13 (4), it means that a company has not been 

willing to submit to an inspection ordered by the Commission.  

 

In Article 14 (1) (e) the first sanctionable act is to “give an incorrect or misleading answer”.  

According to the general understanding of the term, to give “incorrect” or “misleading” 

answers is to provide information that is not true, and even give the recipient the impression 

that wrongful facts given, are right. This understanding is in compliance with the 

Commission’s understanding of the term in its decision on Facebook. The Commission 

discusses incorrect answers in the context of Article 14 of the EUMR. According to the 

Commission, "incorrect" information was to be understood as meaning information that 

deviates from what is, to the best of the knowledge and belief of the undertakings supplying 

the information to the Commission, true, correct and complete.69 In other words, the moment 

a company provides answers that are not true or complete, there is an infringement of Article 

14 (1) (e).  

 

 

69 (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017] para. 78. 
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The second sanctionable act is to “fail to rectify within a time limit set by the Commission”. 

According to the general understanding of the terms “fail to rectify an incorrect, incomplete or 

misleading answer within a time limit” means to not succeed in giving the right answer within 

a set time limit. As there is a time limit, the infringement will start when the time set by the 

Commission has expired. 

 

The third sanctionable act is to “fail or refuse to provide a complete answer on facts pursuant 

to Article 13 (4)”. According to the general understanding of the terms, to fail or refuse is 

when a company does not give a complete answer on facts pursuant to Article 13 (4) either by 

choice or accident. In other words, it is the moment the company should provide answers as 

ordered by a decision under Article 13 (4) but gives incomplete answers either by choice or 

by accident that is the starting point of the infringement. 

 

In the case-law from ECJ and the General Court, there are no judgments on imposing fines 

under Article 14 (1) (d) and (e). Likewise, there are no adopted decisions by the Commission. 

Therefore, based on the wording of the EUMR an infringement of Article 14 (1) (d) and (e) is 

triggered by that there is an inspection by the Commission under Article 13. In addition, the 

starting point of the infringement is the moment a company performs any of the sanctionable 

acts mentioned under Article 14 (1) (d) and (e).  

 

5.2.3 The meaning of “seals (…) broken” in Article 14 (1) (f) EUMR 

In Article 14 (1) (f) EUMR there is an infringement when “seals affixed by officials or other 

accompanying persons authorised by the Commission have been broken.”. According to an 

ordinary meaning of the terms “seals” and “affixed” is understood as to attach a device or 

substance used to prevent anything from passing between them. It is at the moment the seals 

are removed that there is an infringement. The starting point of the infringement according to 

the wording of Article 14 (1) (f) EUMR is the moment the seals are removed.  

 

In the case-law from ECJ and the General Court there are no judgments on imposing fines 

under Article 14 (1) (e). However, there is a judgement from the ECJ on the decision to 

impose a fine for breach of seal under Article 23(1)(e) of Regulation No 1/2003. The Article 

is similar to the wording of Article 14 (1) (e), as both concern seals affixed by the 

Commission that has been broken. The removal of the seals was discovered on 30 May 2006 

in E.ON Energie AG v European Commission70 The seals are taped to a surface in order to 

prevent admission to materials. When the seals are broken, the surface they were attached to 

shows ‘VOID’-signs which remain irreversibly visible. The detachment of the seal was 

 

70 Case C-89/11 P [2012] para. 8   
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enough evidence to state that the seal had been broken.71 In other words, the starting point of 

the infringement was at the point it was detached from its surface. 

 

According to the wording of the EUMR as well as the ECJ judgment on Article 23(1)(e) of 

Regulation No 1/2003, the starting point of an infringement of Article 14 (1) (e) is at the point 

a seal put in place by the Commission is breached. As there is not any case-law from ECJ and 

the General Court on imposing fines under Article 14 (1) (e), the similarities of the wording of 

Article 23(1)(e) of Regulation No 1/2003 makes it plausible to take the interpretations of the 

E.ON judgement relevant to take into account.  

 

5.2.4 The meaning of “implemented” in Article 14 (2) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR 

Under Article 14 (2) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR the infringement is linked with the 

“implementation of a concentration”. According to an ordinary meaning of the term to 

“implement” it is to put something into effect. In the context of Article 14 EUMR it means 

that a concentration has been put into effect. An interpretation based on the use of the term 

“implement” in Article 14 (2) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR could argue that it is the moment a 

concentration is put into effect that there is an infringement of Article 14 (2) (a), (b) and (c) 

EUMR. That is the reason why the start of the infringement of those provisions are discussed 

in the same subsection.  

 

According to Article 14 (2) (a) it is a failure to notify a concentration before its 

implementation that represents the infringement. In other words, when there is a concentration 

as defined in Article 3 EUMR where companies involved have not supplied a notification, 

there is an infringement. According to Article 3 there is a concentration when there is a 

change of control on a lasting basis as a result of a merger, acquisition or joint venture. This 

indicates that if there is a concentration as defined in Article 3 EUMR, and a company has not 

sent a notification of it to the Commission, there is a breach of Article 4 (1) EUMR. Thus, the 

infringement will start at the time there is a concentration pursuant to Article 3 (1) EUMR that 

has not been notified to the Commission.  

 

Under Article 14 (2) (b) it is to implement a concentration in breach of Article 7 that 

represents the infringement. According to the wording of Article 7 (1) there is a breach when 

there has either not been sent a pre-notification of a concentration, or a concentration has been 

implemented before it was declared compatible with the common market by the Commission. 

In other words, a failure to notify under Article 4 (1) will result in a breach of Article 7 (1) as 

well. This means that the starting point of an infringement of Article 4 (1), will represent the 

 

71 ibid. 44. 
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starting point of an infringement of Article 7 (1) as well. However, Article 7 (1) also 

comprises instances where a company has pre-notified a concentration. In those cases, there 

will be a breach if a company starts to put into effect a concentration without having received 

a clearance from the Commission. Then the starting point of an infringement will start when 

the company can be said to start a concentration pursuant to Article 3.  

 

According to the wording of the provision, there is an infringement of Article 14 (2) (c) 

EUMR when a company implements “a concentration declared incompatible with the 

common market by decision pursuant to Article 8 (3)”. It is in other words when a company 

puts into effect a concentration, and that concentration has been found to be incompatible with 

the common market in a decision from the Commission according to Article 8 (3) that there is 

an infringement. The decision from the Commission is based on whether the criterions of 

Article 2(3) are fulfilled, or a joint venture as described in Article 2 (4) are not in accordance 

with Article 81 (1) of the Treaty. The criterions of Article 2 (3) are that a concentration is 

incompatible with the common market if it would significantly impede effective competition. 

The starting point of an infringement under Article 14 (2) (c) is at the moment a company puts 

into effect a concentration although the Commission have found the concentration to be 

incompatible with the internal market under Article 8 (3).  

 

In Ernst & Young P/S v. The Danish Competition and Consumer Authorities, the ECJ 

concluded that a concentration is “implemented” when it “contributes to lasting change of 

control over one of the undertakings concerned by that concentration.” 72. This means that a 

concentration is implemented under Article 7 (1) when actions taken prior to implementation 

must have been involved in causing the change of control.  

 

In the judgment Marine Harvest v Commission, the Court found that the starting point of the 

infringement of Article 4 and 7 was found to be on the date of implementation of the 

concentration on 18th of December 2012. From 18 December 2012, Marine Harvest had an 

interest in Morpol amounting to approximately 48.5% of Morpol’s share capital. This gave 

Marine Harvest the possibility to exercise decisive influence over Morpol. In other words, 18 

December 2012 was the date the company had de facto sole control, and there had not been 

given any prior notification.73  In Electrabel v Commission the starting point of the 

infringement was not disputed by the applicant. The Commission had decided that the 

company “implemented” a concentration when it acquired shares in CNR from EDF, giving it 

de facto sole control of the general meeting. At that point the company already controlled 

 

72 C-633/16. [2018] para. 52. 

73 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 51-56. 
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CNR’s management board and was the main shareholder with 47,92 of the voting rights74. As 

the acquisition of shares happened on 23 December 2003, that was the starting point of the 

infringement of Article 7 (1). 

 

The judgements from the ECJ concludes that the implementation in Article 7 (1) is triggered 

by actions contributing to the change of control. This is in accordance with the judgements 

from the General Court where “implemented” in Article 7 (1) was considered to be at the time 

there was an acquisition making the companies able to exercise decisive control. This 

indicates that the starting point of an infringement of Article 14 (2) (a), (b) and (c) EUMR the 

moment actions causing a change of control in a company happens.  

 

5.2.5 Failure to comply in Article 14 (2) (d) EUMR 

An infringement of Article 14 (2) (d) EUMR is when a company “fail to comply” with a 

decision according to Article 6 (1) b, Article 7 (3) or Article 8 (2) According to a general 

understanding of the term “comply”, it is understood as acting in accordance with something. 

This indicates that the starting point of the infringement is when a company does not act in 

accordance with a decision by the Commission.  

 

There must be a decision of Article 6 (1) b, Article 7 (3) or Article 8 (2) in order for the 

company to not comply. A decision under Article 6 (1) (b) relate to when the Commission has 

found that a concentration does not raise serious doubts to compatibility with the common 

market. A decision under Article 7 (3) gives a company by request a derogation from the 

obligations of Article 7 (1) and (2).  A decision of Article 8 (2) declares that a concentration is 

compatible with the common market, if modifications made by the Commission are followed.  

 

There is no case-law from the ECJ or the General Court on imposing fines under Article 14 

(2) (d) EUMR. There are neither any decisions from the Commission. This indicates that the 

wording of the EUMR must provide guidance to the interpretation. In other words, the 

starting point of the infringement is the moment a company is given a decision but fails to act 

in accordance with the obligations following it.  

 

5.3 The duration of the infringement 

In this subsection, I will discuss the duration of an infringement under Article 14 (3). Article 

14 (1) and (2) represent the infringements subject to calculation under Article 14 (3). 

According to a literal reading of Article 14 (1) and (2), it is not clear how long an 

 

74 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 40. 
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infringement lasts. The wording of the EUMR under Article 14 (3) in context with the 

infringements under Article 14 (1) and (2) does not show when an infringement has ended.   

 

As there are no judgments from the ECJ, I will concentrate on judgments from the General 

Court. The cases are on infringements of Article 4 and 7 under Article 14 (2) EUMR. This 

means that the focus in this section will be on infringements of Article 4 and 7 under Article 

14(2) EUMR. In addition, the Commission decision on infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) and 

(b) EUMR will be discussed.   

 

5.3.1 Infringements of Article 4 (1) EUMR in Article 14 (2) (a) 

In Marine Harvest v Commission, the Court found that an infringement of Article 4 (1) under 

Article 14 (2) (a) EUMR is an “instantaneous infringement”75. It is not further explained in 

the judgment what the term means. According to an ordinary meaning of the term 

“instantaneous” in relation to Article 14 (2) EUMR, it is understood as an infringement that 

starts and stops at approximately the same time. On the analogy of the Court’s finding in 

Marine Harvest v Commission76 that an infringement of Article 7 (1) under Article 14 (2) (b) 

EUMR is “continuous”, an infringement of Article 4 (1) is not continuing in the same manner.  

 

The objectives of the EUMR can support the theory that Article 4 (1) under Article 14 (2) 

EUMR represent an “instantaneous infringement”. According to the objectives recited in the 

Preamble77, the EUMR is meant to prevent distortion to competition in the internal market 

and secure the effectiveness of the merger control system. The rules on pre-notification relate 

to the Commission being able to control concentrations before there is an implementation of a 

concentration.  

 

The decisions adopted by the Commission seems to be in correspondence with the General 

Court’s findings. The duration of infringements of Article 4 (1) under Article 14 (2) (a), was 

found to be instantaneous in Marine Harvest/Morpol and Altice/PT Portugal.78   

 

Thus, the judgment of the General Court in Marine Harvest v Commission, the objectives of 

the EUMR as well as decisions from the Commission argues that infringements of Article 4 

(1) under Article 14 (2) (a) are instantaneous and ends at the approximately same time as they 

started.  

 

75 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 304. 

76  Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 304. 

77  EUMR Preamble Recital 2, 5, 34.  

78  Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 565 (Case COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] 

para. 128. 
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5.3.2 Infringements of Article 7 (1) EUMR in Article 14 (2) (b) 

In Marine Harvest v Commission79 and Electrabel v Commission80 , the Court held that an 

infringement of Article 7 (1) in Article 14 (2) (b) was a “continuous infringement”. In both 

judgments, the General Court defined a continuous infringement with something that started 

from there was an acquisition of control under Article 3 (3) EUMR and lasted until the 

concentration was authorized by the Commission. In Marine Harvest the Court reasoned that 

only a decision from the Commission under Article 8 EUMR clearing the proposed 

transaction ends the duration of an infringement because that is when the unlawful behaviour 

put in practice by the company came to an end. This indicates that until a company is given 

authorization, a concentration implemented in violation of Article 7 (1) represents an 

infringement under Article 14 (2) (b) EUMR.  

 

The objectives of the EUMR can support that an infringement of Article 7 (1) under Article 

14 (2) (b) EUMR lasts until there is given an authorization by the Commission. According to 

the objectives recited in the Preamble81, the EUMR is meant to help the Commission prevent 

damage to competition. An authorization means that the Commission has cleared the 

concentration, see Article 8 EUMR. An authorization indicates that the concentration is 

compatible with the common market.    

 

In the decisions adopted by the Commission, there seems to be a consensus that an 

infringement of Article 7 (1) under Article 14 (2) (b) is continuous and lasts until the 

Commission adopts a decision declaring the transaction compatible with the internal market82.  

 

Thus, the judgments by the General Court, the objectives of the EUMR as well as decisions 

from the Commission argues that infringements of Article 7 (1) under Article 14 (2) (b) are 

continuous, and last until the Commission adopted a decision declaring the transaction 

compatible with the common market. 

 

5.3.3 Infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) or (b) in Article 4 or 11 (2) EUMR 

There are no judgments from the ECJ or General Court on infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) 

and (b) EUMR. However, there is a decision adopted by the Commission finding 

 

79  Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 304. 

80  Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 212. 

81  EUMR Recital 5,6, 34.  

82  Altice/PT Portugal (Case M.7993) Commission Decision [2018] para. 565, Marine Harvest/Morpol (Case 

COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] para. 128, Electrabel/Compagnie Nationale du Rhône (Case 

COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] para. 211. 
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infringements of Article 14 (1) (a) and (b) to be instantaneous infringements83. The similar 

term used on infringements of Article 4 (1) in Article 14 (2) (a) would suggest that they 

should be interpreted similarly.  

 

An interpretation of Article 14 (1) (a) and (b) EUMR in the Commission decision; 

Facebook/WhatsApp in context with the similar term used on infringements of Article 4 (1) 

under Article 14 (2) (a) argues that they both constitute instantaneous infringements which 

ends at the approximately same time as it started.  

 

5.4 How the duration of the infringement affects the amount of the fine 

After initial discussions about the starting point and duration of the infringement, I am now 

moving on to the discussion of how the duration affects the amount of the fine. It is stated in 

Article 14 (3) that the duration of the infringement shall be regarded in the calculation of 

fines. This indicates that the length of time an infringement lasts in a certain case will have an 

impact on how high the fine is. 

 

According to the Preamble of the EUMR, one of the objectives of merger control is to 

“prevent lasting damage to competition”. It is obvious that an infringement that could 

potentially harm competition in the internal market have a bigger chance of actual harm the 

longer it lasts. This indicates that long durations will have the causal effect that the fine will 

be larger than where an infringement lasts for a shorter amount of time.  

 

This complies with the purposes of deterrence of fines. The purposes of a fine having a 

deterrent effect is to scare the company from infringing a provision again. This can be 

accounted for as a general principle of law, especially in criminal law as reason as to why 

criminal actions are penalised. However, the purpose of a fine having a deterrent effect on a 

company in relation to competition law is specifically mentioned as an objective of fines 

under the Guidelines on Setting Fines under Regulation No 1/ 200384.  

 

In the Marine Harvest v Commission judgement, the duration of the infringement was 9 

months and 12 days in comparison to Electrabel v Commission where the duration was 3 

years 7 months and 17 days. However, the fine in both judgements were on €20 million. As 

pointed out by the applicant in Marine Harvest the duration of the infringement in Electrabel 

was 4.5 times longer85. Moreover, the fine imposed in the Electrabel decision accounted for 

only 0.42% of the maximum permissible fine, as opposed to 10% of the aggregate turnover 

 

83  Facebook / WhatsApp (Case M.8228) Commission Decision [2017] para. 101. 

84 Guidelines para. 4. 

85 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 591. 
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that was the case of Marine Harvest.86 This indicates that the duration of the fine is not the 

factor in a calculation of fines that is attributed the most weight.   

 

The significant difference of duration, but same fine was reasoned by the Court in Marine 

Harvest, with that Marine Harvest had infringed both Article 4 (1) and 7 (1), but Electrabel 

only Article 7 (1). This meant that the Commission freely could impose two fines on Marine 

Harvest and one on Electrabel. Moreover, the fact that the concentration in Marine Harvest 

had raised serious doubts to its compatibility with the internal market was also of importance 

to the calculation of the fines. In other words, the potential of damage to competition was 

considered greater in Marine Harvest than in Electrabel. The Court referred to the 

Commission’s reasoning that it could not be excluded “that competitive harm had 

materialised” at least to some extent after implementation and before clearance of the 

proposed transaction87.  

 

Finally, the Court in Marine Harvest v Commission justified the imposition of the massive 

fine on the basis of the Commission’s exercise of discretion. The Commissions margin of 

discretion is established by case-law and involves that there is no obligation to the 

Commission to use a special method of calculation, and if there is an increase of the amount 

of the fine, the same increase percentage must not be followed in the following decision88. 

This indicates that a long duration of an infringement does not necessarily mean that the 

amount of the fine will be significant. There are other factors that seem to impact the level of 

the fine more, such as the potential of anti-competitive effects, the number of infringements 

committed together with the Commission’s exercise of discretion.  

 

5.5 Comments 

The starting point of the infringement differs with what violation of Article 14 (1) or (2) that 

has been committed. However, some share the same use of terms, implying that they require 

similar actions in order to trigger an infringement. Based on the above-mentioned sources of 

law and discussions, the joint starting point of an infringement under Article 14 (1) or (2) is 

the moment the requirements of the relevant provision are fulfilled.  

 

Infringements of Article 4 (1) under Article 14 (2) (a) are instantaneous and ends at the 

approximately same time as they started. Conversely, infringements of Article 7 (1) under 

Article 14 (2) (b) are continuous, and last until the Commission adopts a decision declaring 

 

86 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 261. 

87  Case T-704/14 [2017]. 557. 

88  Case T-203/01 Michelin v Commission [2003] ECR II-4071, paragraph 292, Case T-150/89 Martinelli v 

Commission [1995] ECR II-1165, paragraph 59. 
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the transaction compatible with the internal market. Moreover, an infringement of Article 14 

(1) (a) and (b) EUMR has been stated to be an instantaneous infringement, in the Commission 

decision; Facebook/WhatsApp as infringements of Article 4 (1) under Article 14 (2) (a).   

 

However, the discussions have also revealed how the Commission can exercise its margin of 

discretion. The exercise of discretion by the Commission can provide uncertainty as to 

whether there is a set legal method of the calculation under Article 14 (3). The discretion 

gives the Commission the possibility to evaluate fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR differently. 

This means that the Commission necessarily does not need to follow its evaluation under 

Article 14 (3) in one case, in the next. As an example, if the Commission wants to shorten the 

duration of an infringement it can chose to do so under the explanation that it is part of its 

discretion. The discretion is reasoned in Dansk Rørindustri v Commission of the European 

Communities as necessary to the proper application of the Community competition rules. In 

order for the Commission to proper apply the competition rules, the Commission may at any 

time adjust the level of fines to the needs of that policy. This discretion must, however, follow 

a coherent and non-discriminatory policy which is consistent with the objectives pursued in 

penalising infringements of the competition rules. 89 

 

A comparison of the duration of the infringement under Article 14 (3) to Regulation No 

1/2003, shows that the Guideline to Regulation No1/2003 states that when taking into account 

the duration, the amount that element constitute is determined on the basis of the value of 

sales by the companies involved.  The sales are multiplied by the number of years a company 

or companies have participated in an infringement of Article 23 (2) (a). Further there are 

given guidelines to what different periods of time will be counted as. An example mentioned 

in the Guideline is that participation of an infringement for the period of less than six months 

will be counted as half a year. The fact that there are no such Guidelines to the calculation 

under Article 14 (3) EUMR, and the possibility of the Commission to exercise its discretion 

makes it hard to predict the level of fines one is risking when violating Article 14 (1) or (2) 

EUMR.  

 

6 Aggravating and mitigating circumstances 

 

6.1 Introduction 

In this chapter I will discuss the use and relevance of aggravating and mitigating 

circumstances in the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). I will also compare the use of 

those circumstances under Article 14 (3) EUMR with the method under Article 23 (2) (1) of 

 

89 C-189/02 P [2005] I – 5488. para. 169. 
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Regulation No 1/2003. By analysing relevant sources of law, I will consider whether 

aggravating and mitigating circumstances could be considered as a part of the legal method of 

the calculation fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR.  

 

In subsection 6.2 I will discuss what aggravating and mitigating circumstances are, and their 

relevance to the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). In subsection 6.3 I will discuss how 

the circumstances affect the amount of the fine. Finally, in subsection 6.4 I will comment on 

the findings. 

 

6.2 Aggravating and mitigating circumstances 

In this subsection I will discuss the relevance of aggravating and mitigating circumstances to 

the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). In Article 14 (3) EUMR it is merely stated that 

the Commission should regard “the nature, gravity and duration of the infringement” to the 

calculation of fines. In the provision there is no mentioning of the terms aggravating and 

mitigating circumstances being part of the calculation.  

 

According to a general understanding of the term “aggravating and mitigating circumstances” 

it is understood as circumstances that either makes something worse or less bad. In relation to 

the calculation of fines, the theme for the evaluation will be whether the nature of the case 

makes it reasonable to impose a higher or lower fine. Considering that the calculation of fines 

under Article 14 (3) EUMR are linked to elements of an infringement, it could indicate that 

the aggravating or mitigating circumstances are factors that makes an infringement more or 

less serious. An understanding of the circumstances in the context of the wording of Article 

14 (3) EUMR, could therefore indicate that they derive from the “gravity of the infringement” 

under Article 14 (3) EUMR.  

 

The relevance of aggravating and mitigating circumstances is not distinctly stated in the 

Preamble of the EUMR. However, the idea that special circumstances of a case can justify 

that the Commission imposes a lower or a higher fine than what a distinct evaluation of the 

infringement would indicate, is reasonable based on the Preamble’s purpose to prevent 

distortion to competition in the internal market. In a situation where an infringement could 

have caused greater damage to competition than another, it seems plausible that it would be 

considered worse than the other one.  

 

There are no judgments from the ECJ on the evaluation of aggravating or mitigating 

circumstances on the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). However, there are two 

judgments from the General Court where the circumstances are discussed in relation to the 

evaluation of fines under Article 14 (3). This could indicate that the circumstances are part of 

the legal method of the calculation fines under Article 14 (3). The Court in Marine Harvest 
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and Electrabel v Commission found that no aggravating circumstances applied to the cases90. 

In Marine Harvest v Commission, the Court found that the existence of the company’s 

previous procedural infringements had not been an aggravating circumstance in that case91. 

The fact that a company previously have been sanctioned for similar infringements before, 

does therefore not automatically justify it being punished more severely the next time under 

Article 14 (3). However, this does not necessarily indicate that a company’s previous 

procedural infringements never can be an aggravating circumstance. 

 

In Marine Harvest and Electrabel v Commission the Court found that the Commission had not 

erred in their decisions imposing fines under Article 14 (3). In both cases the short amount 

time it had taken for the companies to contact the Commission was considered as a mitigating 

factor. 92 In addition, the Court found in both cases that the companies’ alleged cooperation 

throughout the notification procedure and afterwards with the Commission was not a 

mitigating circumstance93. The Court stated that a willingness to cooperate in a merger control 

procedure should go without saying as it would help accelerate the control process which is in 

the company’s interest. The judgments from the General Court indicate therefore that 

contacting the Commission fast in a merger control case can be considered as a mitigating 

circumstance. Notably, even when cooperating in a control process must be considered as 

something that should be obvious to do and not a mitigating circumstance. 

 

In the decisions by the Commission on imposing fines under Article 14 (3) both aggravating 

and mitigating circumstances are discussed when assessing the amount of the fine. Except 

from the decision in Samsung/AST, the Commission found that there were no aggravating 

circumstances. In Samsung the fact that the company was large with significant activities in 

Europe was held to be an aggravating circumstance as the company then should be considered 

to be aware of Union merger control rules. In addition, there was no complex legal or factual 

analysis required to determine when control was acquired within the meaning of Article 3 

which the Commission also held should be considered to be an aggravating factor.94 

Considering that these elements later have been addressed by the Commission and the Court 

under the evaluation of gravity of the infringement, these elements are not necessarily 

relevant aggravating circumstances. As the decision on Samsung was the first case on the 

calculation fins under Article 14 (3), it is reasonable that the practice of the Commission has 

changed since then.  

 

90 Case T-704/14 [2017] para.533; Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 220, 269.  

91 Case T-704/14 [2017] para.533. 

92 Case T-704/14 [2017] para. 35; Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 269 – 278. 

93 Case T-704/14 [2017]para. 634 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 277. 

94 (Case No IV/M.920) Commission Decision of 18 February [1998]. para. 26. 
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As mitigating circumstances, the Court found in Samsung, AP Møller and Marine Harvest 

that the fact that there was no damage to competition was mitigating. Further, the fact that the 

company voluntarily informed the Commission of the concentration was a mitigating 

circumstance in Samsung, AP Møller and Electrabel. In other words, the fact that these 

circumstances have been mitigating in more than one decision could indicate that they should 

be considered as such in an evaluation.  

 

In the Guidelines on the method of setting fines pursuant to Article 23 (2) (a) of Regulation 

No 1/200395, it is stated that aggravating and mitigating circumstances can be used to adjust 

the basic amount. The adjustment happens after the basic amount of the fine has been set. 

More specifically, after the evaluation of gravity and duration of the infringement. In point 28 

of the Guideline the circumstances that could be considered as aggravating and increase the 

fine is listed, and the mitigating circumstances are mentioned in point 29. According to an 

ordinary meaning of the terms used in point 28 and 29 it does not seem to indicate that the list 

is exhaustive. The similarities between Article 23 (2) (a) of Regulation No 1/2003 and Article 

14 EUMR could indicate that Guidelines on the method of setting the fine could give 

guidance to the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). However, the Court in Electrabel v 

Commission stated that the Guidelines only apply to Regulation No 1/200396.  

 

The mentioning of aggravating and mitigating circumstances in the two judgments under 

Article 14 (3) from the General Court as well as the use of the circumstances in the decisions 

by the Commission, argue that aggravating and mitigating circumstances are relevant to the 

calculation of fines under Article 14 (3). What is more; the fact that an infringement has 

caused no damage to competition and that the company voluntarily informed the Commission 

have more than once been considered as an aggravating circumstance in case law and 

decisions by the Commission. In other words, this could indicate that the Commission will 

find these as relevant mitigating circumstances.  

 

6.3 How aggravating and mitigating circumstances affect the amount of 

the fine 

As the previous discussion regarded the relevance and existence of a fine, I will now discuss 

how aggravating and mitigating circumstances affect the amount of the fine under Article 14 

(3) EUMR and consider whether the relevant sources of law indicate the influence an 

aggravating or mitigating circumstance can have on the fine. 

 

95 Guidelines para. 28, 29. 

96 Case T-332/09 [2012] para. 227. 
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That aggravating and mitigating circumstances can have an impact on the fine is not disputed 

in the two judgments from the General Court. However, whether the existence of any 

aggravating circumstances will result in an increase of the fine and a mitigating factor will 

result in a decrease, is not obvious from the case-law. In Electrabel v Commission, the 

General Court found that negligence was not a mitigating circumstance. The Court also stated 

that because of that, negligence could not result in a reduction of the fine. By analogy this 

could indicate that whenever there is a mitigating factor in a case, there will be a reduction of 

the fine. However, this is not affirmed in Marine Harvest v Commission. In the judgment the 

Court merely stated that mitigating circumstances are an element to the evaluation of fines. 

Therefore, the case-law does not necessarily indicate that aggravating or mitigating 

circumstances in any case will cause an increase or reduction of a fine.   

 

Furthermore, the decisions implemented by the Commission under Article 14 (3) does not 

state that the existence of any aggravating circumstances will result in an increase of the fine 

and a mitigating factor will result in a decrease. Moreover, the impact the circumstances have 

on the amount of the fine when they are a part of the evaluation under Article 14 (3) does not 

follow explicitly from the decisions. In Electrabel/Compagnie Nationale du Rhone, the 

circumstances are mentioned as something that the Commission also takes into account to the 

calculation of a fine under Article 14 (3)97. The Commission merely explains the amount of 

the fine on the basis of “the specific circumstances of the case”. Similarly, in Marine Harvest 

/Morpol the Commission settled the amount of the fine on the basis of “specific 

circumstances”, after identifying the mitigating circumstances of the case98. To merely state 

that there are mitigating circumstances in the case that will be accounted for does not give 

much indication on the impact they have on the fine.  

 

In the Guidelines on the method of setting fines pursuant to Article 23 (2) (a) of Regulation 

No 1/2003, aggravating and mitigating circumstances are mentioned as factors that could 

cause an increase or a decrease of the fine. Put differently the existence of either circumstance 

does not mean that there should be an increase or decrease of the fine, but that they are 

relevant to consider in the calculation of the fine. The possible adjustment is something that 

happens after the basic amount is settled. Exactly how much the increase or decrease can be is 

not specifically mentioned, except from in point 28. There it is stated that where a company 

repeats the same or similar infringement after there has been found to be an infringement of 

Article 101 and 102 TFEU (prev. Article 81 or 82 EC Treaty), the basic amount can be 

 

97 (Case COMP/M.4994) Commission Decision [2009] para. 184. 

98 (Case COMP/M.7184) Commission Decision [2014] para. 207. 
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increased by up to 100 % for each infringement established. In other words, the impact the 

circumstances have on the fine is not explicitly stated. However, the circumstances can be 

assessed after there has been an evaluation of the infringement based on the gravity and 

duration of the infringement.  

 

Considering the use of aggravating and mitigating circumstances in case-law and decisions 

from the Commission, it is of relevance to the calculation of fines. However, there is no 

obligation of the Court or the Commission to reduce or increase the amount of a fine if there 

are aggravating or mitigating circumstances. The impact the circumstances have on the 

amount of a fine seems to be up to the Commission to decide. Considering that the 

Commission can exercise its discretion if it wants to, the impact of aggravating and mitigating 

circumstances can vary from case to case.  

 

6.4 Comments 

Based on my previous discussions of aggravating and mitigating circumstances, the 

circumstances seems to be an element that is relevant in the calculation of fines under Article 

14 (3) EUMR. The existence of aggravating and mitigating circumstances are assessed in both 

cases from the General Court, as well as all decisions from the Commission under Article 14 

(3) EUMR. It is also a relevant part of the calculation of fines under Article 23 (2) (a) of the 

Regulation 1/2003 according to the Guideline. However, the exact method of the calculation 

fines under Article 14 (3) EUMR is not evident from case-law or the Commission decisions. 

Aggravating circumstances can justify imposing a higher fine and mitigating circumstances 

can justify a lower one. Although the circumstances are part of the calculation of fines under 

Article 14 (3) EUMR, they do not have to be taken into account when assessing the amount of 

the fine.  

 

Although the circumstances that the General Court or Commission have evaluated in the 

different cases under Article 14 (3) EUMR to some degree differ, there are some common 

elements that have been considered as relevant mitigating circumstances more than once. 

First, the fact that an infringement has caused no damage to competition. Second, that the 

company has voluntarily informed the Commission. Third, that the Commission is notified 

early in a merger process. These are factors that the Commission probably will find as 

relevant mitigating circumstances to the calculation of a fine under Article 14 (3).  

 

7 Final Comments 

As the examination of the topic legal method of the calculation of fines under Article 14 (3) 

EUMR has shown, the nature, gravity and duration of the infringement is the legal foundation 

for the calculation of fines.  
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According to the relevant sources of law which I have referred to, violations of Article 14 (1) 

and (2) are serious by their nature. That both violations of Article 14 (1) and (2) can represent 

infringements that are serious by their nature indicate that the evaluation of the factor means 

to establish the potential effects the violations could have on competition.  

 

The relevant sources of law indicate that the gravity of the infringement is linked to an 

evaluation of the degree of severity of a violation. The evaluation of severity cannot remove 

the established serious nature of an infringement, but special circumstances of a case can 

reduce or increase the degree of severity. A consideration of a company’s behaviour is 

connected with the evaluation of gravity. The three factors that are relevant are the size of the 

undertaking, the foreseeability of acquisition of control and the existence of precedence. As 

shown above, relevant sources of law indicate that a large company involved in a 

concentration that raises serious doubts to compatibility with competition in the common 

market constitute a very severe infringement, capable of resulting in a massive fine. In 

evaluations of fines by the Commission, it is free to exercise its margin of discretion as long 

as it does not exceed the principle of proportionality and the maximum level of fines.  

 

The duration of the infringement is in main part an evaluation of how long an infringement 

lasted. Although an infringement has lasted for a significant period of time, this does not 

necessarily mean that it will be essential to the calculation of the fine.  

 

Finally, aggravating and mitigating circumstances are also of relevance to the calculation of 

fines. However, there is no obligation to reduce or increase the amount of a fine if there are 

aggravating or mitigating circumstances, as they are considered as possible adjustment 

factors.  
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